13,052   304   1,241   14,597

Functional currencies

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2020 (continued)

252Company No. 192001000024 (1225 – D)

158

37.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

The unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not
denominated in their functional currencies are as follows (Continued):

Ringgit US Singapore
Group Malaysia Dollar Dollar Total
2019 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Financial assets and
 liabilities not held in
 functional currencies
Trade payables
US Dollar 2,758   -   326   3,084
Euro 371   -   -   371
Others 286   -   36   322

3,415   -   362   3,777

Functional currencies

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s total profit to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, AUD and GBP exchange rate against
the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

Effect on profit for
Group the financial year
2020 RM'000

GBP/RM - strengthened 10% (548)

- weakened 10% 548

RMB/RM - strengthened 10% (169)

- weakened 10% 169

USD/RM - strengthened 10% (465)

- weakened 10% 465

2019

GBP/RM - strengthened 10% 806

- weakened 10% (806)

RMB/RM - strengthened 10% (169)

- weakened 10% 169

USD/RM - strengthened 10% (245)

- weakened 10% 245

ADVANCE SYNERGY BERHAD  |  annual report 2020 Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2020 (continued)

253Company No. 192001000024 (1225 – D)

159

37.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(v) Market Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted
equity instruments. Equity price risk arises from unfavourable movements in
share price of quoted investments that adversely affect the valuation on equity
instruments. There is a direct correlation between movements in share price of